Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Gurnam Singh S/o Sh. Bachitar Singh, House No.10. Mohalla Mehtian Wala. Banur-140601, District S.A.S. Nagar (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, (Regd. Post) O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3519 of 2018

Present: Sh. Iqbal Singh on behalf of the applicant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 17.07.2018. First appeal is dated 23.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.10.2018.

Sh. Iqbal Singh, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Gurnam Singh, in today's hearing.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the

Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is adjourned to 28th January, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Gurnam Singh S/o Sh. Bachitar Singh, House No.10, Mohalla Mehtian Wala, Banur-140601, District S.A.S.Nagar (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,
(Regd. Post) O/o The Naib Tehsildar,
Sub Tehsil -Mullanpur Dakha,
District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3544 of 2018

Present: Sh. Iqbal Singh on behalf of the applicant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 17.07.2018. First appeal is dated 23.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.10.2018.

Sh. Iqbal Singh, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Gurnam Singh, in today's hearing.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 28th January, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Tehsil - Khanna, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3508 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First appeal is dated 23.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 442 dated 19.12.2018 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Tehsildar, Khanna, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25402 dated 24.12.2018, showing that the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh vide letter no. 347 dated 14.03.2018 and again vide letter no. 341 dated 12.07.2018. On the one of the above said reply, the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh has put his signatures on 26.07.2018 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the information, but it is not satisfactory.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him in writing to the respondent PIO and the respondent is directed to remove the same by the next date of hearing.

An opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 5th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian)
State Information Commissioner

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Tehsil - Samrala, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3509 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Ms. Rupinder Kaur, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

Ms. Rupinder Kaur, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 2014-15 dated 27.12.2018 signed by Tehsildar-cum- Public Information Officer, Samrala, showing that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh vide letter no. 1473 dated 12.11.2018. She also hands over a copy of the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. It is taken on record.

After receiving the documents, the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer,
O/o The Sub Registrar (Central),
District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3510 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 5th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh. **District - Ludhiana (Punjab)**

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, (Regd. Post)

Khanna,

District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3511 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First appeal is dated 23.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the

Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is adjourned to 5th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh, Village - BholapurJhabewal, Post Office - Ramgarh. **District - Ludhiana (Punjab)**

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,

(Regd. Post) O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Tehsil - Samrala,

District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3512 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 16.07.2018. First appeal is dated 23.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the

Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is adjourned to 5th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh. **District Ludhiana (Punjab)**

.... Appellant

۷s

(Regd. Post)

Public Information Officer. O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana-141001(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3513 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI request is dated 31.07.2018. First appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

> The case is adjourned to 5th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Jasbir Singh,

Village Bholapur , Jhabewal,

Post Office Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana (Punjab) Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Tehsil - Payal, District Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana-141001(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3517 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 02.07.2018. First appeal is dated 13.08.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.10.2018.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 684 dated 18.12.2018 signed by Tehsildar, Payal, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 25459 dated 26.12.2018, showing that the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh vide letter no. 627 dated 09.08.2018 It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal case and is satisfied with the same. He also gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur , Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil - Samana, District Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3806 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

Sh. Harpreet Singh, Superintendent - II, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 13.08.2018. First appeal is dated 15.09.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 12.11.2018.

Sh. Harpreet Singh, Superintendent - II, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh. He also hands over a copy of the same to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today. It is taken on record.

After receiving the documents, the applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jasbir Singh,

Village Bholapur Jhabewal,

Post Office Ramgarh,

District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

(Regd. Post) O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Tehsil – Nihal Singh Wala, District Moga (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Commissioner, Moga (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3808 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the applicant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI request is dated 13.08.2018. First appeal is dated 17.09.2018. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 12.11.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to appear in person before the

Commission to represent this case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of hearing. <u>A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.</u>

The case is adjourned to 5th February, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

31st December, 2018